

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF : ELECTRONICALLY FILED
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS W. :
CORBETT, JR., GOVERNOR, :
Plaintiff, :
v. : Civil Action No.: **1:13-cv-00006-**
 : **YK**
THE NATIONAL COLLEGIATE :
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, :
Defendant. : (THE HONORABLE YVETTE
 : KANE)

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Thomas W. Scott (PA No. 15681)
KILLIAN & GEPHART, LLP
218 Pine Street
P.O. Box 886
Harrisburg, PA 17108-0886
Telephone: (717) 232-1851
Email: tscott@killiangephart.com

Gregory L. Curtner, *admitted PHV*
Kimberly K. Kefalas, *admitted PHV*
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
350 South Main Street, Suite 210
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
Telephone: (734) 222-1500
Facsimile: (734) 222-1501
gcurtner@schiffhardin.com

Everett C. Johnson, Jr., *admitted PHV*
J. Scott Ballenger, *admitted PHV*
Roman Martinez, *admitted PHV*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201
everett.johnson@lw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
The National Collegiate Athletic
Association*

Date: March 14, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATION OF ANTICOMPETITIVE MOTIVE IS CONCLUSORY AND IMPLAUSIBLE, AND SHOULD BE IGNORED	3
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM	7
A. The Challenged Sanctions Are Not A Restraint Of Commerce	7
B. The Challenged Sanctions Are Procompetitive	10
C. The Complaint Fails To Allege Harm To Competition Or A Proper Relevant Market	12
III. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	8, 14
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	3, 10, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 5, 7, 15, 17
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	19
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	11
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	12, 16
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	14, 15
<i>Central National Bank v. Rainbolt</i> , 720 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Foundation for Interior Design Education Research v. Savannah College of Art & Design</i> , 244 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2001)	13

	Page(s)
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>superseded by statute</i> , 28 U.S.C. §1446	20
<i>Justice v. NCAA</i> , 577 F. Supp. 356 (D. Ariz. 1983)	4, 13
<i>McCarthy v. Recordex Service, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	14
<i>Pocono Invitational Sports Camp, Inc. v. NCAA</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	9
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 978 F. Supp. 213 (W.D. Pa. 1997), <i>aff'd, vacated, and reversed in part by</i> 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITY

Laura Nichols, <i>Penn State Football: Gov. Tom Corbett Responds to NCAA Sanctions</i> , StateCollege.com (July 23, 2012, 3:40 PM), http://www.statecollege.com/news/local- news/penn-state-football-gov-tom-corbett-responds-to-ncaa-sanctions-1097083/	7
WJAC Web Staff & Bill Waddell, <i>PSU Board of Trustees Discuss NCAA Sanctions on Public Phone Conference, Back Pres. Erickson</i> , wjactv.com (Aug. 12, 2012, 7:30 PM), http://www.wjactv.com/news/news/psu-board-trustees-discuss-ncaa-sanctions-public- p/nQ8gq/	2
